

NO. 48701-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
Division II

ROBERT GUNN, a single man,

Respondent,

v.

TERRY L. RIELY and PETRA E. RIELY, ET UX ET AL
husband and wife,

Appellants

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2016 JUL 26 AM 10:59
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]

7/15/16 wd

AMENDED
BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

TERRY & PETRA RIELY

By: Curtis G. Johnson, WSBA #8675
Attorney for Appellants
230 E. 5th Street
Port Angeles, WA 98362
Telephone (360) 452-3895
E-mail: curtisjohnson@olympus.net

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Assignments of Error.....1

II. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error.....3

III. Statement of the Case5

 A. Substantive Factual History.....5

 B. Procedural History.....7

IV. Argument.....10

 A. Summary of Argument.....10

 B. Standard of Review.....11

 The standard of review is De Novo because the issues involve a determination concerning whether there is a legal basis upon which to grant or deny attorney fees.....11

 C. The Remand Court erred as a matter of law in using an equitable basis to award Plaintiff’s attorneys’ fees not allowed under RCW 64.12.030 nor in accordance with the mandate of the Court of Appeals and therefore was also an abuse of discretion.....12

 D. No equitable finding were made to support Plaintiff’s attorney fees award following the remand hearing.....18

 E. The amount of the attorneys’ fee awarded to the Plaintiff by the remand court was an abuse of the court’s discretion. The proportionality doctrine allows an offset against the attorneys’ fee award.....21

///
///

F.	The evidence of the trial court record does not support a finding of wrongful conduct by the Defendants to support a trebling of damages Under RCW 64.12.030 by the remand court.....	28
G.	The public policy of RCW 4.84.250 through RCW 4.84.290 is to encourage pre-trial settlements of small claims by placing parties at risk for paying opposing party attorney's fees.....	40
H.	The judgment finally obtained by the Plaintiff was less than the offer of judgment submitted under CR 68 and therefore costs should be re-taxed against him.....	43
I.	Rielys' request an award of attorney fees and costs following this appeal under the authority of RCW 4.84.250; RCW 4.84.270; and RCW 4.84.290 should the defendants be deemed the prevailing party.....	45
V.	Conclusion.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Alderwood Assocs. v. Washington Envtl. Council</i> , 96 Wn. 2d 230, 635 P. 2d 108 (1981).....	16
<i>AllianceOne Receivables Management, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 180 Wn. 2d 389, 325 P. 3d 904 (2014).....	42
<i>Austin v. U.S. Bank of Wash.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 293, 869 P. 2d 404, rev. denied 124 Wn. 2d 1015, 880 P. 3d 1005 (1994).....	46
<i>Baird v. Carson</i> , 59 Wn. App. 715, 801 P.2d 247 (1990).....	28
<i>Beckmann v. Spokane Transit Auth.</i> , 107 Wn. 2d 785, 787, 733 P. 2d 960 (1987).....	41
<i>Birchler v. Castello Land Co., Inc.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 106, 111, 942 P.2d 968 (1997).....	15
<i>Boeing Co. v. Sierracin Corp.</i> , 108 Wn. 2d 38, 738 P. 2d 665 (1987).....	24
<i>Broughton Lumber Co v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> 174 Wn. 2d 619, 278 P. 3d 173 (2012).....	14,15
<i>Cicil v. Dominy</i> , 69 Wn. 2d 289, 291-92, 418 P. 2d 233 (1966).....	16
....	
<i>Christensen v. Ellsworth</i> 162 Wn.2d 365, 372-73, 173 P.3d 228 (2007).....	37
<i>Clipse v. Michels Pipeline Constr. Inc.</i> 154 Wn. App. 573, 225 P. 3d 392 (2010).....	19
<i>Cockle v. Dep't. of Labor & Indus</i> 142 Wn.2d 801, 807, 16 P.3d 583 (2001).....	37, 41

<i>Cornish Coll. v. 1000 VA Ltd. P'Ship,</i> 158 Wn. App. 203, 242 P. 3d 1 (2010).....	24
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley,</i> 118 Wn. 2d 801, 809, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	18
<i>Davy v. Moss,</i> 19 Wn. App. 32, 574 P. 2d 826 (1978).....	41
<i>Dreger v. Sullivan</i> 46 Wn. 2d 36, 278 P. 2d 647 (1955).....	34
<i>Estate of John Kvande Olsen</i> 74 Wn. App. 64, 871 P. 2d 669 (1994).....	11
<i>Ethridge v. Hwang</i> 105 Wn. App. 447, 20 P.3d 958 (2001).....	12
<i>Evich v. Kovacevich</i> 33 Wn. 2d 151, 156-158, 204 P. 2d 839 (1949).....	35
<i>Gander v. Yeager,</i> 167 Wn. App. 638, 282 P. 3d 1100 (2012).....	11, 21
<i>Grays Harbor County v. Bay City Lumber Co.,</i> 47 Wn.2d 879, 289 P.2d 975 (1955).....	15
<i>Gunn v. Riely,</i> 185 Wn. App. 517, 344 P. 3d 1225 (2015).....	6, 48
<i>Hanson v. Estell,</i> 100 Wn. App. 281, 997 P. 2d 426 (2000).....	26, 43
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyard Corp.</i> 113 Wn. App. 401, 54 P. 3d 687 (2002).....	12
<i>Hughes v. Boyer,</i> 5 Wn. 2d 81, 104 P.2d 760 (1940).....	34
<i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue,</i> 132 Wn. 2d 143, 937 P. 2d 154 (1997).....	16

<i>In Re Marriage of Horner</i> 151 Wn. 2d 884, 93 P. 3d 124 (2004).....	11
<i>In Re the Matter of the 1992 Honda Accord,</i> 117 Wn. App. 510, 71 P. 3d 226 (2003).....	42
<i>Kalich v. Clark,</i> 152 Wn. App. 544, 215 P. 3d 1049 (2009).....	42
<i>Kastanis v. Educ. Employees Credit Union,</i> 122 Wn. 2d 483, 859 P. 2d 26 (1993).....	26
<i>Keithy v. Sanders</i> 170 Wn. App. 683, 687, 285 P. 3d 225 (2012).....	41
<i>King County v. Seawest Inv. Associates, LLC,</i> 141 Wn. 2d 304, 170 P. 3d 53 (2007).....	12, 37, 41
<i>King Co. v. Squire Inv. Co.,</i> 59 Wn. App. 888, 801 P. 2d 1022 (1990).....	27
<i>Kobza v. Tripp,</i> 105 Wn. App. 90, 18 P. 3d 621 (2001).....	27
<i>Lietz v. Hansen Law Offices, P.S.C.,</i> 166 Wn. App. 571, 271 P. 3d 899 (2012).....	44
<i>Loeffelholz v. C.L.E.A.N.,</i> 119 Wn. Ap. 665, 82 P. 3d 1199 (2004).....	26
<i>Longmire v. Yelm Irr. Dist.,</i> 114 Wash. 619, 195 P. 1014 (1921).....	34
<i>Labriola v. Pollard Grp. Inc.,</i> 152 Wn. 2d 828, 100 P.3d 791 (2000).....	13, 22
<i>Mahler v. Szucs,</i> 135 Wn. 2d 398, 957 P. 2d 632 (1998).....	18, 24,26
<i>Marassi v. Lau,</i> 71 Wn. App. 912, 859 P. 2d 605 (1993).....	23

<i>Panorama Village Condominium Owners Assn'n Bd of Directors v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 144 Wn. 2d 130, 26 P. 3d 910 (2001).....	13
<i>Raum v. City of Bellevue,</i> 171 Wn. App. 124, 286 P. 3d 695 (2012).....	41
<i>Sanders v. State,</i> 169 Wn. 2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....	11, 12
<i>Smith v. Shannon,</i> 100 Wn. 2d 26, 666 P. 2d 351(1983).....	17
<i>Stiles v. Kearney,</i> 168 Wn. App. 250, 277 P. 3d 9 (2012).....	46
<i>State Ex Rel Macri v. Bremerton,</i> 8 Wn. 2d 93, 111 P.2d 612 (1941).....	19
<i>State v. Fairbanks,</i> 25 Wn.2d 686, 171 P.2d 845 (1946).....	38, 42
<i>State v. Rodriquez,</i> 53 Wn. App. 571, 769 P. 2d 309 (1989).....	37
<i>State v. Sizemore,</i> 48 Wn. App. 835, 741 P. 2d 572 (1987).....	18, 22
<i>State v. Ward,</i> 24 Wn. App. 761, 603 P. 2d 857 (1979).....	37
<i>State v. Wright,</i> 84 Wn. 2d 645, 529 P. 2d 453 (1974).....	37, 38, 42
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. V. Dickie,</i> 149 Wn. 2d 873,73 P. 3d 369.....	12
<i>Target Nat. Bank v. Higgins,</i> 180 Wn. App. 165, 321 P. 3d 1215 (2015).....	42

///

<i>Tatum v. R & R Cable, Inc.,</i> 30 Wn. App. 580, 636 P.2d 508 (1981).....	15
<i>Tippie v. Delisle,</i> 55 Wn. App. 417, 777 P. 2d 1080, rev. denied 114 Wn. 2d 1003, 788 P. 2d 1078.....	45
<i>Thompson v. Lennox,</i> 151 Wn. App. 479, 212 P. 3d 598 (2009).....	48
<i>Toyota of Puyallup Inc. v. Tracy,</i> 63 Wn. App. 346, 818 P. 2d 1122 (1991).....	42
<i>Trotzer v. Vig,</i> 149 Wn. App. 594, 203 P. 3d 1056, review denied 1023 166 Wn. 2d 1023 (2009).....	44
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Seattle,</i> 104 Wn.2d at 630.....	42
<i>Western Telepage, Inc. v. City of Tacoma,</i> 140 Wn.2d 599, 607, 998 P.2d 884 (2000).....	41
<i>Williams v. Tilaye,</i> 174 Wn. 2d 57, 272 P. 3d 235 (2012).....	42

Table of Statutes

RCW 4.24.630.....	10, 17, 19, 21, 25, 36, 37, 38, 39
RCW 4.84.030.....	44
RCW 4.84.250.....	1, 17, 18, 22, 23, 40, 42, 43, 45, 47, 48
RCW 4.84.270.....	22, 41, 43, 45, 48
RCW 4.84.280.....	41, 48
RCW 4.84.290.....	11, 45, 46, 47

RCW 64.12.030.....10, 14, 16, 19, 20, 21, 28, 29, 37, 39, 48

RCW 64.12.040.....11, 28, 29, 37, 38, 39

Court Rules

CR 68.....11, 17, 44, 45, 47

RAP 1.2.....48

RAP 2.5.....39, 40

RAP 12.7.....48

..

RAP 18.1.....16, 45, 46, 48

Other Authorities

25 Am. Jur. 2d Easements and Licenses p. 580-581. Sec. 82.....33

25 Am. Jur. 2d Easements and Licenses Right of Access to make repairs
or improvements; Secondary Easements pp. 581-582 Sec. 83.....33-34

25 Am. Jur. 2d “Easements and Licenses” page 521.....35
